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Transport System in the Capital

*648. SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING ANDx TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the traffic conditions in Delhi are becoming chaotic due to the continued negligence of the transport system in the capital; and

(b) if so, the measures under contemplation by Government to rectify and ease the situation?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI VEERENDRA
PATIL): (a) No Sir. However, there are problems of congestion in some areas particularly within the walled city.
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(b) Every effort is being made by the Government, local authorities, Delhi police as well as the Delhi Transport Corporation to ease the traffic situation and improve its flow.
The carrying capacity of mass transport system by Delhi Transport Corporation is being increased. 630 new buses have been added to the DTC fAeet during 1980-81 . Electrified ring railway system is under construction and is expected to be completed by the middle of 1982. Seven flyovers are being constructed, roads widened and inter-sections improved. Transport Nagars are being set up outside congested areas so as to eliminate idle parking in busy areas. Necessary traffic restrictions are also imposed so as to allow smooth traffic movement.
The Motor Vehicles Act is also proposed to be amended to make its provisions more eflective.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: The first question that the hon. Minister has replied is wrong and the second is partly wrong and partly right. The traffic problem is ecommon all over Delhi.

The first thing 1 would like to point out to the hon. Minister is that the number of vehicles is increasing in BPeihi and the number of vehicles which are registered in Delhi, if they compare the registrations of vehicles with the number of licences they are issuing, it is half the number of licences which they are issuing and it is more than half, the licences are double the number of vehilces' registrations which are being made in Delhi. That will give a clear indication that the licensing people are either corrupt or, if they are not that corrupt, that most of the people are driving vehicles in Delhi without licences. It is also true that quite a number of cars, vehicles, in Delhi are driven by unlicensed people and untrained people. Now, they have got so-called recognised driving schools. I apk the hon. Minister to give me one name and Rs. 400/-, sitting at home, a person may be alive or may not exist, and give him a full licence to drive a

CHAITRA 12, 1903 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 22

car. This is what is happening in

Delhi.

Now, I put my first supplementary on this....

MR. SPEAKER: All this was the background?

SHR] JAGDISH TYTLER: I would also like to tell him about the so-called mobile courts. If you happen to pass by in Delhi and see a magistrate sitting, you will be able to find that out of 10 people they have stopped for fines, 3 or 4 persons pay the fine and I do not know where the money goes from the rest of 7 persons. It is also evident that if a person happens to be influential, if a person happens to know somebody, and, if he is a nationa)l leader he is told with all dignity and the policeman gives him a proper signa] to go with all honours.
It has happened with me; it has happened with certain other people also.
Why should discrimination be done by those mobile courts and the so-called magistrates who are sitting to fine the people who are violating the traffic rules?

Now, my first supplementary is, whether the Government is considering the confiscation as well gas the endorsement of offences in the driver's licence and will the rules and regulations and the requirements for the grant of a driving licence for all types of vehicles would be made strigent and foolproof to eliminate corruption, neglect and vested interest?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: I was under the impression that so far as Delhi traffic is concerned, the congestion is growing....

MR. SPEAKER: There is also a question of population explosion.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
You rannot help the Minister like that.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: ....because the population of Delhi is growing. According to the 1981 Census, the population of Delhi is today 62 lakhs, So far as the vehicles' strength is concerned the number of vehicles has increased according to the figures that are available with me. n 1964, the total number of vehicles only 41,000 and today there are nearly 5 lakh vehicles in Delhi and the incerase is 1088.3 per cent. The vehicular density per sq. mile in 1961 was 125.5
and, in 1978, it was 1006.05. Particularly bicycles were only 2.4 lakhs in 1961, today there are 12 lakh bicycles.

Now, while the population is growing, the condit'on of roads, the capacity ol roads, is almost static. Unless we widen them, there can be no improvement. Again, there is a problem as to what extent it is possible for us to widen roads . In order to widen roads, we have to cut trees and we have to acquire more land and buildings on either side of the roads. This is a very complicated problem. Ac-
‘cording to my assessment. the only answer to this problem is that a fast railway, overground and underground, has to be introduced. I think, this is not a problem only confined to Delhi.
It is a problem confined to all the cities having more than 2 million population,

The hon. Member has asked about
‘the licensing system and all that.
Checking and licensing is being done by the Delhi Administration and it is a police matter falling within the purview of the Delhi Administration. I will look into this matter. That is all
I can say,

SHR1 JAGDISH TYTLER: My second supplementary is regarding mobile courts. I just like to put a very pointed gquestion to you. May I know ‘whether the present system of mobile courts for the penalisation of traffic violations functions in an arbitrary ‘way and fines imposed are on the ‘whims of the Magistrates concerned and the policemen gn duty” The Act ‘has been in force in Delhi for quite some time and thig question has not arisen today. If you take the record of ‘the last ten vears, you will find that this pmblem has been there all these years. After a.l, whatever decisions you say that you haye taken are to solve our problems. This is Government's problem. I have ia my Calling Attention on DDA acquiring land, mentioned about Delhi being the national capital as one of the reasons, because ol which this congestion is bound to increase. This congestion of traffic of population, is something which you can stop. It is a problem .acing Delhi and not a problem of somebody.

MR. SPEAKER: He does not want whimsical courts. That is what you say.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: So far as the suggestion which he made about mobile courls is concerned, I would like to tel. the Hon. Member and also the House that we are considering all these things by amending the Motor Vehicles Act. This is under active consideration. We want to amend the Motor Vehicles Act in order to streamline the procedure of issuing the driving licences and then eliminating mal-
praclices as far as possible. The House will have an opportunity to consider these matters when the Bill is introduced in this House and w2 will consider the question of introducing the mobile courts aiso.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Mr.
Tvtler is a little out of date. He says it requires only Rs. 400/- to get a fake licence. It costs only Rs. 50/- to be excused in case you are caught for driving without a licence. Why should anybody pay Rs. 400/-?

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Won't you, Mr. Patil, have a Commiltee appointed?

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Swamy is very economical.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: The guestion is about traffic conditions due to coniinued negligence of the transport system. The Minister gave a small hint that the only solution is rapid transport system. Could he teli us what proposals are being considered at present for bringing about rapjd transpert system in Delhi?
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SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: That is what I have said in my reply. The Ring Railway system is going to be introduceq and underground and pverground railway system should be introduced.
That is my suggestion. | said that according to my assessment, the solution lies in the introduction of underground and overground railway systems.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Is there auy proposal?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: It is not for me gr for my Ministry to consider the proposal. It is for the Railway Ministry to consider the proposal. That is why [ say that it is my suggestion.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, the Minister has denied that traffic conditioms in Delhi are chaotic. It is a semantie problem as to where congestion ends and cheaos begins: because the line is very thin. In many places,
:n fact, I would submit, that it is gradually drifting over to chaos. The Minister mentioned about the walled city. May I ask him whether he is aware that even in New Delhi which is supposed to be the model, as it were. of world capitals, there is such congestion. for example, at Janpath and near Scindia House. I am a hook-lover. I go to a book shop there. If you go there, cars are parked on both sides, it is impossible for anybody, it is a driving test in fact to be able to just manipulate the car through those 100 metres.
There are places like this in the capital itseif. Wifl the Hon. Minister assure the House that, apart from the long-range measures, the underground railways or ring railways or whatever you have will the Ministry take wurgent steps so that the well-established bottlenecks in New Delhi and Delhi are very urgently looked into within the next six or eight months?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: It is a suggestion.

ot GTE WES? ;. WELH WEIET,
& WIIHT WIAT TFE FET § F oA

A A% IBF M wEic A | AR
gl N F oot foeeft Y aw FaT &

CHAITRA 12, 1903 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 26-

o wEE qww § Iy faeelt et
F wEFA A QW ) WA A deTAN f& 1 4 SR wd o1 F¢ fawn
T dT-arz | & AT TEER wig
i SR

WTR WEWRG . W5 FT MD
wgl s g 7

! "HE Wl . SrEer
AT § Tl SeiA T T SFT

gl am K ug TR AEr g fE
For TeEtw faedt @ awm smewdr T
QEROA-ZT2FT anle & 70 ;] wreee-
wre dore feor 2 7 zik fFEr @,
M ITEE T AWAWT TR
geifess fam 2 7 & zg ofr sEwT aesr g fF uet & oaw saedr ®
agn ¢ oAEdAz wmver §, W &
grgaarsr avd g, a0 o {geer cfeags % ferzm = #7 & feC gz B 7

o AR arfes wgt oF
feseft &, a4 s0sTAT ®i WA g, ser f& &% wow oo & wgr & &
1980-81% 530 FaT F1 731 fagr 2
o ZRIA TNEE 2 fa 1981-82
% 325 F90 ®) At =370 fEmr s
afFs wERTE & FT SRl &F €AW R,
3 #7q £ f& faesh ® foadt Qga &,
Fagr FAfedt 400 FMA F SEIR
7 2 wfew freelt § aw aey
& sueml g4 g AT AR & |
g1 f& =m0 aw fog off & =gy &
fr vt w8, wefeg A
f& a&|l *1 Tarqr w6 g g,
afew zgr o< dfggaT Gigww age
& @ @y TwEiwC I wE


27 Oral Answers

w1 A qEY & qwar g 5 a7 9%
gw W3 faeew, WoT W Hraw ATIE faew dit @ faww 71 95154
T A, F7 AF AHEAr gA AL
g

qzqrar wiE & fegmi @ wia-T wt af qf

*649. s g™ fog ol
W war famfafas srAera o gqrerr fiyawor @dr 9EF % @ F1 FAT
T

(%) ¥F @iz W 9T A
qrE ¥ fan i gzamEr, qeaAr watf, wgdier =w=er, A s
& was feam & fegar qfw @
afgagw  fFar @ar

(@) ;=1 z@ 9% wETES
sfe & fag qaes &1 g F fKar mr = afz g, @ e oger
T3

APRIL 2, 1981

Oral Answers 28

(7) w1 HEFRF IT fFaEi F fafaar a==t 71 Wa ¥ Qe
I9AH  FOA & 60 WEETT T
gu & feasr qf =3 strew we
W3 € FEE ¥ fAg wimge
F A, AR

(w) afz g1, @13 wFew ¥
TCHTT ETA Fq0 FEAATE F1 S @

g ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND 1IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS(SHRI MALLIKAR-
JUN): (a) and (b). Tenenied land measuring 22.73 acres was acquired from 71 farmers of Village Patpada in connection with remodeliing of Mughalsarai Yard.

The area of the land acquired from each farmer amd the compensation paid is furnished in the statement laid on the table of the House.

(¢) No such representation has yet been received by Eastern Railway.

(d) Does not arise.

Statement

List of land owners, approximate area and compensation involved.

81 No. Name of land owners

1 Rawn Adhar Sfo Ram Jagat

Ramautar Sfo Ram Jagat
Chirkit S/o Bijibh

Babulal S/o Mevalal .

Nar Singh S/o Sukhudeo .
Shivabhadra S/o Lalata
Sukhananda Sfo Hira Man

‘- ot s W

Area Total cost Rs.
1t 311707

" 34 961 47
002 9,216+ 2
o1 186: 72
“H 330 36
"6 253° 37

‘o1 82345

